Saturday, November 10, 2018 <

WEEK 11:
THIEL AT GROVE COITY

he Tomcats will close out the 2018 season

Saturday when they take on the Grove City

Wolverines at Robert E. Thorn Field. Kickoff
for the PAC game and the 35th annual battle for the
Mercer County Cup is scheduled for 1:30 p.m.

Thiel won three straight games over Grove City
from 2014-16 before falling in last season’s contest.

Grove City enters Saturday’s game riding a 5-game
winning streak with victories over Carnegie Mellon
(31-21), Westminster (36-33), Waynesburg (28-3),
Saint Vincent (30-27) and Geneva (35-27).

Grove City running back Wesley Schools ranks second
in the PAC with 1,268 yards rushing while Josh Ehst has
completed 71 passes for 1,083 yards. Wide receiver Cody
Gustafson has 63 catches on the year for 926 yards.

Patrick Mark and Daniel Jackson lead Grove City on
defense. Mark ranks tied for fifth in the league with
77 tackles while Jackson leads the conference with
six interceptions.

Thiel’s defense is led by Dusty Maines and Cody
Woagner, who rank second and third in the PAC
with 82 and 80 tackles, respectively.

FOOTDBALL

SERIES IN BRIEF

Series............... Grove City leads, 63-35-6
Current Streak........... Grove City (l-game)
Last Meeting ... .. 2017 (Grove City won, 51-21)
Thiel’s Last Win................ 2016 (47-41)

Thiel’s Last Win Streak. .. .. 3 games (2014-16)

ON THE AIR

Radio............................ Z 104 FM
Online..................... ThielAthletics.com

............................ Oldiesz104.com/
ZI04AFMApp.............. iTunes Download
Broadcasters.................... Hugh Ringer

Don Achenbach '77
STATISTICAL COMPARISON

2018 Statistics THI GC
Points per game 10.9 26.4
First downs per game 10.9 20.7
Rushing yards per game 65.9 187.7
Passing yards per game 121.3 180.0
Total yards per game 187.2 367.7
3rd-Down conversions/attempts 34/137  63/136
3rd-Down defense/attempts 49/112  44/105
4th-Down conversions/attempts ~ 7/23 9/20
4th-Down defense/attempts 717 9/19
Fumbles-Lost 13-5 15-7
Penalties/Avg. Yds. per game 48-489  46-46.0

Thiel Tomcats [0-9, 0-8 PAC] at
Grove City Wolverines [6-3, 5-3 PAC]

1:30 PM ¢ Robert E. Thorn Field ¢ Grove City, Pa.

2018 ScCHEDULE/RESULTS

SEPTEMBER

Sat. | at Alfred L, 44-16
Sat. 8  *at Wash. & Jeff. L, 55-0
Sat. 15 * GENEVA L, 27-14
Sat. 22 * at Case Western L, 63-20
Sat. 29 * A WAYNESBURG L, 24-21
OCTOBER

Sat. 6  *at Saint Vincent L, 35-13
Sat. 13 * at Westminster L, 49-7

Sat. 20 CARNEGIE MELLON L, 41-7

NOVEMBER
Sat. 3 *! BETHANY L, 20-0
Sat. 10 * # at Grove City 1:30 PM

PAC game
Homecoming 2018

35th Mercer County Cup
Senior Day
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THIEL COACHING STAFF
Head Coach

Dan Blume
Offensive Coordinator

Tim Heffernan

Defensive Coordinator
Matt Arshinkoff

Pass Game Coordinator / Quarterbacks
Calvin Toliver

Wide Receivers

RayShaun Nevins

Running Backs
Zach Cooper

Student Assistant
Colin Peal

THREE-TIME CHAMPIONS

1967 1972

2005




2018 GAME HIGHS

Yds Rushing 101 Barca v CMU
Yds Passing 211 Bakovic v GEN
Long Pass 66 Bakovic v CWR
Receptions 4 Multiple Players
Yds Receiving 71 Turner v CWR
TDs Rushing 2 Barca v SVC
TDs Passing 2 Bakovic v

ALF, GEN, CWR, WAY
TDs Receiving..........c.... 2 Turner v GEN, CWR
Interceptions | Multiple Players
Tackles 15 Maines v GEN
TFL 4 Wagner v BET
Sacks 2 Woagner v BET

THIEL QUICK FACTS

Location .................... Greenville, Pa.
Founded ............ ... ... .. il 1866
Colors............... Navy Blue & Old Gold
Enrollment ...... ... ... ... ... .. 900
Nickname ......................... Tomcats
Stadium............ Alumni Stadium (1,400)
President............. Susan Traverso, Ph.D.
Director of Athletics ............ Amy Schafer
Associate Director of Athletics. . . . Ed Topoleski
Assistant Director of Athletics . . . ... Joe Schaly
Director of Compliance.......... Amy Schafer
Athletic Trainers. . ........... Connor Warren

.............................. Alissa Miller

Elliott Palmeri

SPORTS INFORMATION
Sports Information Director . .. ... Ed Topoleski
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2180
Fax ..o 724-589-2880
E-mail............... etopoleski@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue
Greenville, Pa. 16125
Ast. Sports Info Director......... Jim Kaufman
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2241
Fax .o 724-589-2880
E-mail................ jkaufman@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue

Greenville, Pa. 16125

Bison outdistance Tomcats

The Thiel Tomcats lost a Presidents’ Athletic
Conference (PAC) contest Saturday to the
Bethany Bison, 20-0.

The Bison took the lead with 1:55 remaining in
the first quarter when Joseph Fiasco scored on
a 1-yard run to cap off a 5-play drive that covered
42 yards. Fiasco’s touchdown represented the
only points scored in the first half.

On the ensuing drive, Thiel reached its own
48-yard line but the drive came to a halt on a
fumble. The Tomcats also reached the Bison
47-yard line late in the second quarter but could
not convert a third-and-10 play to keep the drive
alive. Thiel also had an opportunity to score
with 25 seconds left in the first half. Starting at
the Bethany 36-yard line, however, quarterback
Damon Smith was sacked for a 12-yard loss on
first down, and the half ended with Thiel trailing,
6-0.

Fiasco extended the Bison lead to 13-0 with
4:56 left in the third quarter when he scored on
a 3-yard run to put the finishing touches on a
6-play drive that took two minutes, 14 seconds
and covered 55 yards.

Bethany'’s final score occurred early in the fourth
quarter when Dom Salinetro threw a 32-yard
touchdown pass to Darius Taylor.

Nick Barca paced Thiel with 57 yards rush-
ing on 20 carries. Smith added 32 yards on 13
totes. Smith also completed 9-o0f-22 passes for
54 yards.

Bethany’s Byron Mayers ran for 66 yards on 17
carries. Carlin Bason recorded 54 yards on 13
totes. Salinetro completed 3-of-4 passes for 60
yards with one touchdown pass.

Linebacker Dusty Maines led the Tomcats
with nine tackles. Defensive end Cody Wagner
recorded eight tackles, four of which were behind
the line of scrimmage. Wagner also recorded
a pair of sacks. Linebacker Matt Crawford
recorded six tackles, notched three quarterback
hurries and forced a pair of fumbles.

Chas Blango led Bethany with eight tackles and
a pair of sacks. Bryan Juarez and Jacob Nace
each intercepted a pass.

Thiel recognized 10 seniors prior to Saturday’s
game, including: Braden Baideme, Barca,
Dalton DuBrosky, Maines, Camren Neal,
David Pugh, Jaime Sommers, Brody Suter,
Wagner and Josh Zinsmeister.

Scouting Grove City

Grove City is 6-3 overall and 5-3 in the PAC
entering Saturday’s game. With a win Saturday,
the Wolverines would secure their best record
since the 1997 team went 9-2 overall and 5-0

in the PAC.

Grove City opened the season 1-3 but is riding
a 5-game winning streak entering Saturday’s
game. Over the last five games, Grove City has
defeated Carnegie Mellon (31-21), Westminster
(36-33), Waynesburg (28-3), Saint Vincent (30-
27) and Geneva (35-27).

The Wolverines have found a way to win games
late, too. Tied up 21-21 early in the fourth quarter
against Carnegie Mellon, Grove City went on to
earn the win with a 46-yard field goal by Nick
Morrow and a 19-yard touchdown pass from
Josh Ehst to Cody Gustafson.

The following week Grove City outscored
Westminster 30-19 in the second half to earn a
36-33 win. Gustafson caught the game-winning
touchdown pass, a 2-yarder, from Ehst with
seven seconds remaining in regulation.

Trailing Saint Vincent 27-23 late in the game,
Ehst and Gustafson again came through in the
clutch with a 5-yard touchdown pitch-and-catch
with 26 seconds left in the fourth quarter.

Last week, Grove City trailed Geneva Geneva
27-14 entering after three quarters. However,
Grove City managed to score three unanswered
fourth-quarter touchdowns to earn the 35-27 win.
In the fourth, Ehst threw a 67-yard touchdown
pass to Gustafson to get their team within a
score. Wesley Schools did the rest of the dam-
age with touchdown runs of 4- and 55-yards.

Schools ranks second in the PAC with 1,268
rushing yards on the season. He also has 12
touchdown runs on the year. Ehst has completed
71-0f-129 passes for 1,083 yards. He has thrown
13 touchdown passes and four interceptions.

One of the top receivers in the conference,
Gustafson has 63 receptions on the season for
926 yards. He also has 14 TD catches on the
year.

On defense, free safety Patrick Mark has 77
tackles on the season, tying him for the fifth most
in the PAC. Strong safety Daniel Jackson leads
the conference with six interceptions on the year.

Thiel vs. Grove City in 2017

The Tomcats concluded the 2017 season with
a 51-21 Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC)
loss to the Grove City Wolverines at Alumni
Stadium.

With the win the Wolverines earned possession
of the Mercer County Cup. Thiel had won three-
straight Mercer County Cup games coming into
the 2017 contest.

Grove City jumped out to a quick 17-0 lead in the
first quarter. Randall Labrie opened the game
with a 1-yard touchdown run during the first pos-
session of the game.

ThielAthletics.com
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PAC 2018 STANDINGS

PAC Games Overall
W W

Case Western
W8&J
Westminster
Grove City
Bethany
Waynesburg
Carnegie Mellon
Geneva
Saint Vincent
Thiel
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Mitch Causer extended Grove City’'s lead to
10-0 when he booted a 27-yard field goal on
his team’s second possession of the game. On
the ensuing drive, Wolverine linebacker Sam
Henson picked off a Thiel pass and returned it
60 yards for the touchdown.

Labrie connected with Gustafson on a 92-yard
touchdown pass on the first play of the second
quarter. Labrie also scored on an 18-yard run at
the 11:23 mark of the second frame.

The Tomcats got on the scoreboard late in the
second quarter when Ronald Brown threw a
3-yard touchdown pass to Jake Elk to cap off a
14-play, 75-yard drive. However, Labrie threw a
21-yard touchdown pass to Matt Pennypacker to
give the Wolverines a 38-7 lead at halftime.

Thiel cut into the lead in the third quarter when
Brown threw a 29-yard touchdown pass to
Marcus Waddy, but Schools scored touchdowns
on 3-yard and 16-yard runs to push Grove City’s
lead to 51-14.

The Tomcats closed out scoring with 54 seconds
remaining in the fourth quarter when Brown
threw his third touchdown pass of the game, this
time to Ryan Rowland from six yards out.

Labrie completed 7-of-14 passes for 182 yards.
He also threw two touchdown passes. Schools
ran for 271 yards on 36 carries while Gustafson
caught five passes for 151 yards.

Brown completed 15-0f-32 passes for 162 yards.
He threw three touchdown passes. Brown also
led the Tomcats on the ground with 98 yards
on 18 carries. Barca also contributed 39 yards
on 17 totes.

Waddy and Rowland led Thiel's receivers.
Waddy caught three passes for 66 yards while
Rowland reeled in six passes for 62 yards.

Mark led Grove City with 15 tackles. Joe
Serratore, Elk and Matt Crawford each made
nine tackles for the Tomcats.

2018

Game 9

Bethany 20,
Thiel O

11/3/2018

Alumni Stadium Greenville, Pa.

Score by Quarters

1 2 3 4  Final
Bethany 6 0 7 7 20
Thiel 0 0 0 0 0

Scoring Summary
1st  01:55 BET Joseph Fiasco 1 yd run

(Sean Cole kick failed)

5 plays, 42 yards, TOP 2.07  6-0
Joseph Fiasco 3 yd run (Sean Cole kick)
6 plays, 55 yards, TOP 2:14  13-0
Darius Taylor 32 yd pass from Dom
Salinetro (Sean Cole kick)

3rd 0456 BET

4th  14:54  BET

5 plays, 66 yards, TOP 2:42  20-0

BET THI
FIRST DOWNS 13 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 43-153 36-100
PASSING YDS (NET) 120 54
Passes Att-Comp-Int 14-5-0 22-9-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 57-273 58-154
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 35 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-18 3-37
Interception Returns-Yards 2-42 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 8-35.4 10-32.9
Fumbles-Lost 4-3 4-2
Penalties-Yards 8-65 221
Possession Time 29:17 30:43
Third-Down Conversions 40f 13 4 of 17
Fourth-Down Conversions 0of0 0of1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 0-0
Sacks By: Number-Yards 3-24 2-14

RUSHING: Bethany - Byron Mayers 17-66; Carlin Bason 13-54;
Gregory Avent 3-17; James Thomas 2-7; TreVon Charles 3-5;
Joseph Fiasco 2-4; Dom Salinetro 2-1; TEAM 1-(1). Thiel - Nick
Barca 20-57; Damon Smith 13-32; Charles Debose 2-9; William
Watkins 1-2.

PASSING: Bethany - Carlin Bason 1-8-0-46; Dom Salinetro 3-4-
0-60; Maxwell Reamer 1-2-0-14. Thiel - Damon Smith 9-22-2-54.
RECEIVING: Bethany - TreVon Charles 3-74; Darius Taylor 1-32;
Chris Williams 1-14. Thiel - Keyandre Hood 3-3; Devin Turner 2-31;
Jaime Sommers 2-9; Josh Page 1-6; Alex Porco 1-5.
INTERCEPTIONS: Bethany - Larry Smith 1-42; Anthony Fiasco
1-0. Thiel - None.

FUMBLES: Bethany - TreVon Charles 1-1; Darius Taylor 1-1; Carlin
Bason 1-0; James Thomas 1-1. Thiel - Damon Smith 2-1; Josh Page
1-1; Keyandre Hood 1-0.

PAC Schedule Week 11

This week’s PAC schedule is as follows:
Saturday, Nov. 10

» Westminster at Geneva, 1 PM

« Saint Vincent at Bethany, 1 PM

* Thiel at Grove City, 1:30 PM

* W&J at Waynesburg, 1:30 PM

» Carnegie Mellon at Case Western, 5:30 PM

Saturday, Nov. 17
» Geneva at Carnegie Mellon, 1 PM (rescheduled)

ABOUT THE PRESIDENTS’
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE

The Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC), built on the
basic belief that an athletic program is an integral part of
college life, but not an entity in itself, looks back on over
sixty years of growth and ahead to years of continued
academic and athletic excellence.

The league’s name clearly reflects its founding principle that
operational control of all aspects of intercollegiate athletics
is ultimately the responsibility of the presidents of each
member institution, and thus active presidential leadership
and oversight is paramount in conference administration.

Formally organized in 1955 by Western Reserve University,
John Carroll University, Case Institute of Technology, and
Wayne State University, the PAC was the result of a real-
ization that college athletics, despite numerous virtues for
the individual and the institution, were gradually becoming
a financial and academic burden. If athletics were to be
continued, action had to be taken to place the program
on its proper level. This included the premise that benefits
of participation should be provided to as many students as
possible. The PAC and its membership continue its original,
defining mission of promoting intercollegiate athletics and
the pursuit of academic excellence.

Institutions involved understand that the key components
to its progress lie in the foundation of faith in each member
by each other member. It is the conviction of its member-
ship that the PAC is the solution to the dilemma of inter-
collegiate athletic competition, and they have staked their
athletic future on this premise.

Currently comprised of nine select private institutions —
Bethany College, Chatham University, Geneva College,
Grove City College, Saint Vincent College, Thiel College,
Washington & Jefferson College, Waynesburg University
and Westminster College — the PAC remains a unique
organization in this day of high pressure intercollegiate
athletics, with academics at the center of each member’s
philosophy.

The PAC expanded its membership to seven members in
2005 with the addition of Thomas More College, formerly
a NCAA Division Il independent. Thomas More’s |2-year
membership in the PAC ended with the conclusion of the
2017-18 academic year. Saint Vincent, a former National
Association of Intercollegiate Athletics (NAIA) member,
joined the conference in 2006 as it began its reclassifica-
tion to Division Il status. Another former NAIA member,
Geneva, became the conference’s ninth member and began
league play in 2007 as it started its Division Ill reclassifica-
tion. Chatham became the league’s 10th member, also
in 2007.

In 2012, the PAC Presidents’ Council voted to add
Carnegie Mellon University and Case Western Reserve
University as affiliate members in the sport of football
beginning with the 2014 season. Franciscan University of
Steubenville was accepted as an affiliate member in men’s
and women’s lacrosse in December 2017 and will begin
PAC play in 2019.

The PAC crowns league champions and awards all-
conference honors in its 23 championship sports (12 men,
Il women). Head coaches determine all-PAC squads for
all team sports, while in individual sports, such as cross
country and golf, all-PAC accolades are based upon perfor-
mances at the conference championships.

The PAC, which celebrated its 60th anniversary during
the 2014-15 academic year, annually awards its men’s and
women’s All-Sports Trophies to the schools which per-
form best across the board in PAC competition.

Staying true to its original mission of promoting intercol-
legiate athletics and the pursuit of academic excellence,
the PAC has seen nearly 300 of its participating student-
athletes recognized as Academic All-Americans, while the
league has also produced numerous NCAA Postgraduate
Scholarship winners. Last year, the conference named a
record |,144 student-athletes to its PAC Academic Honor
Roll, which recognizes all participating student-athletes
who earn a term grade-point average of 3.60 or above.
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# Name

1 Yoseph Bekele
2 Damon Smith

2 Dalton DuBrosky
3 Charles Debose
4 Curtis Johnson
5 Nick Barca

6 Alex Porco

7 Trou Johnson

8 Art Vincent

9 Darien Mosley
10 Jaime Sommers
11 Cody Wagner
12 Eligah Flynn

13 Jake Hailey

14 Malcolm Barclay
15 Malik Beckford
16 Keyandre Hood
17 David Pugh

18 Devin Turner

20 Queasean Napier
21 Nick Joseph

22 Larry Goines Jr.
23 Davion Oliver
26 William Watkins
27 James Reese
28 Matt Crawford
30 Jamal Walsh

31 Caleb Hines

32 Brendan Robinson
33 Austin Hall

34 Grant Milne

35 Jordan Walsh
38 Jake Zylka

39 Mary Jones

40 Willie Beverly

41 Braden Baideme
43 Aaron Rose

46 Mario Demma
47 Brian Lucas

50 Gabriel Jackson
51 Rosny Francois
52 Maalik Mitchell
53 Dusty Maines
54 Austin Dillon

55 Brody Suter

56 Randy Estavien
59 Nathan Foster
60 James Brown
62 Orlando Lucabech
65 Nick Gularski

66 Josh Zinsmeister

Cl.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
67 J. Peterson-Kightinger So.

Pos. Ht.
WR 5-8
QB 6-1
DB 5-11
RB 5-10
DL 6-1
RB
TE
CB
CB
WR
WR
DL
DB
QB
DB
DB
WR
WR
WR
LB
DB
RB
LB
RB
DB
LB
RB
CB
WR
DB
LB
WR
WR
CB
TE
LB
DB
DB
DB
DL
DL
LB
LB
oL 5-11
DL 6-0
LB 5-10
DL 6-1
oL 5-10
DL 6-0
oL 5-11
oL 5-11
oL 510

5-11
5-11

5-10
59
511
63
5.7
6-2
54
58
6-2
511
5.7
6-1
6-1

Wt.
150
145
175
220
250
190
250
180
160
185
177
220
169
175
150
160
155
160
165
230
170
205
195
162
160
240
190
160

(2]

Hometown / High School

Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
South Park, Pa. / South Park
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic

Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills

Capitol Heights, Md. / Central
Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco

Erie, Pa. / Seneca

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear

Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Cath.
Clearwater, Fla. / Dunedin

College Park, Md. / Parkdale
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
Hollywood, Fla. / Christopher Columbus
South Park, Pa. / South Park

New Castle, Pa. / New Castle
Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Frederick, Md. / Tuscarora

Tampa, Fla. / Middleton
Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney
Canfield, Ohio / Hubbard

Greenville, Pa. / Greenville

Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Hagerstown, Md. / North Hagerstown

150 State College, Pa. / St. Joseph’s Cath. Acad.

175
225
200
170
120
180
225
160
155
180
260
270
200
195
205
200
220
240
300
255
245
270
290

Mercer, Pa. / Mercer

Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Warren, Ohio / Champion
Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
Austintown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
Oakland Park, Fla. / Fort Lauderdale
Erie, Pa. / Erie

Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield

Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
Mount Union, Pa. / Mount Union
Oakland Park, Fla. / Northeast
Cleveland, Ohio / John F. Kennedy
Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
Milford, Pa. / Delaware Valley
Vandergrift, Pa. / The Kiski School
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs -

# Name

68 Zachary Young
69 Alec Hoffman

70 Daniel Myers

71 Camren Neal

75 Nick Lanshcak
77 Demarius Byrd
78 Alrick Francis

80 Mason Emigh

81 Fred Davis

82 Josh Page

83 Raymond Jackson
85 Kayson Hill

86 Scottie Spikes

87 Melvin Kado

88 Dylan Kleckner
89 Adrian Thomas
90 Jason Schmidt
91 Jaseem Campbell

92 William Zatolochenko Fr.

93 Tyrie Frisoen
96 Zach Hoffman
98 Chris Rosales
99 Cody Bargerstock

Cl.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

=

Pos.
oL
DL
oL
oL
oL
DL

Ht.
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-3
6-5
5-11

Wt.
260
260
245
298
305
290
335
180
205
235
140
225
160
190
198
165
240
320
195
275
215
167
235

Hometown / High School
McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour

Smock, Pa. / Uniontown Area
Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock

Grove City, Pa. / Grove City

Erie, Pa. / Erie

Sunrise, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Morrisdale, Pa. / West Branch Area
Tampa, Fla. / Middleton

St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
Buffalo, N.Y. / Saint Mary’s

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood

New Castle, Pa. / Shenango

Wesley Chapel, Fla. / Wiregrass Ranch
White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
Carnegie, Pa. / Chartiers Valley
Baltimore, Md. / Overlea

McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour

Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie West Cent.
Freeport, Pa. / Freeport
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Name

Patrick Mark
Kelsey Tischler
Randall Labrie
Marcus Woodford
Brandan Talbott
Noah Kepple
Jared Hurd

Nate Bell

Josh Ehst

Jacob Pfeifer
Neil Dorsey
Tyler Steedle
Tyler Gustafson
Daniel Kline
Chris Wolfe

9 Cameron Roth
10 Daniel Jackson
11 Cameron Drake
12 Ethan Conto

13 Austin lon

14 Cody Gustafson
15 Noah Peternel
16 Nathan Gose
17 Nik Grabiec

18 Cullen Lloyd

19 Zach Rogers
20 Jacob Ross

21 Jackson McFall
22 Dan Melville

23 Wesley Schools
26 Zach Zeisler

27 Austin Wanner
28 Zach Trusky

29 Cole Redrup
30 Josiah Hawes
31 Edward Bianco
32 Kyle Heim

34 Luke Salerno
35 Cameron Good
36 Hunter Wacik
37 Sam Henson
38 Augie Lienert
39 Caleb Brake
40 Seth Ray

41 Jacob Schiela
42 Ethan Ward

43 Brent Engleman
44 Rob Kunst

45 Ben Palizay

46 Tyler Beal

47 Jared Reppart
48 Kyler Horswill
49 Owen Williams
50 Tyler Rose

51 Parker Kilgore
52 Joe Kosick

53 Connor Lowe
54 Andrew Horton

OW 0 0 N N O O o & B W WNDDND -~ =~ F

Connor Shoemaker

Pos.

FS
K
QB
CB
RB
CB
WR
SS
QB
CB
WR
QB
OLB
QB
CB
DE
WR
SS
WR
OLB
WR
WR
WR
SS
OLB
CB
QB
CB
CB
CB
RB
SS
OLB
RB
FS
CB
K-P
FB
OLB
FS
RB
ILB
WR
K-P
CB
FB
TE
ILB
WR
CB
FB
FB
FB
ILB
oT
OLB
ILB
DT
ILB

55 Stephen McLoughlin DE

56 Brock Barnhart

DE

Ht.
6-2
5-6
5-11
6-0
5-10
57
6-0
5-8
6-0
5-8
5-10
6-1
6-2
6-2
5-9
6-2
6-0
6-1
6-2
5-8
6-1
6-2
6-0
6-3
5-10
5-10
6-2
5-10
6-2
5-9
5-11
6-2
5-10
57
5-10
5-10
6-2
5-8
6-0
5-11
5-8
5-9
5-5
6-0
6-0
5-9
6-4
5-10
6-1
5-8
6-0
6-0
5-6
5-9
6-2
5-10
5-10
6-1
5-11
6-2
5-10

Wt.
200
125
195
180
165
170
170
160
185
175
160
190
180
185
165
245
190
200
185
180
175
180
180
205
175
175
230
185
175
155
185
180
175
175
170
160
185
185
195
175
190
205
140
175
170
225
215
210
195
170
225
225
185
200
250
200
200
280
215
240
235

Cl.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

Hometown / High School

Palm Beach Gardens, Fla. / Wellington
Bethel Park, Pa. / Bethel Park
Mckees Rocks, Pa. / Montour

Spring Mills, Pa. / Penns Valley
Coatesville, Pa. / Coatesville

Chicora, Pa. / Karns City

Spring Mills, Pa. / Penns Valley
Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
Douglassville, Pa. / Daniel Boone
New Bethlehem, Pa. / Redbank Valley
LaGrangeville, N.Y. / Arlington
Gainesville, Va. / Battlefield

Gibsonia, Pa. / Hampton
Shippensburg, Pa. / Shippensburg
Butler, Pa. / Butler

Jr. North Haledon, N.J. / Passaic County Tech

Fr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
So.
So.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
So.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.

New Holland, Pa. / Garden Spot
Brookfield, Conn. / Brookfield
Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley

Bruin, Pa. / Karns City

Cranberry, Pa. / Keystone
Shippensburg, Pa. / Shippensburg
Bentleyville, Pa. / Bentworth
Lewisburg, Pa. / Lewisburg
Newport, Pa. / Newport

Howell, N.J. / Calvary Christian
Warren, Ohio / Lakeview
Murrysville, Pa. / Franklin Regional
Qil City, Pa. / Qil City

Hampstead, Md. / Manchester Valley
Port Jervis, N.Y. / Port Jervis
Wexford, Pa. / North Allegheny
New Holland, Pa. / Garden Spot
Carnegie, Pa. / Bishop Canevin
Corry, Pa. / Corry

Olney, Md. / Washington Christian
Buffalo, N.Y. / Williamsville North
Uniontown, Ohio / Green
Cowansville, Pa. / Karns City
Muncy, Pa. / Muncy

Northampton, Pa. / Northampton
Cranberry Twp, Pa. / Seneca Valley
Brunswick, Maine / Brunswick
Mars, Pa. / Mars

Brookville, Pa. / Brookville
Doylestown, Pa. / Central Bucks West
Ashtabula, Ohio / Edgewood
Milton, Pa. / Milton

Butler, Pa. / Butler

Brunswick, Maine / Brunswick
Knox, Pa. / Keystone

Grove City, Pa. / Grove City

Zuni, Va. | Phoebus

Waukesha, Wis. / Eastbrook Academy
Helena, Ala. / Helena

Glenshaw, Pa. / Shaler

Grove City, Pa. / Grove City

Perry, Ohio / Perry

Green Lane, Pa. / Souderton
Homer City, Pa. / Homer-Center
Hunker, Pa. / Hempfield

# Name

57 Noah Craig

58 Anthony Berardi
59 Dalton Kmetz
61 Rob Goodrich
62 Alex Jozwiak
64 Brian Mitchell
65 Jasen Simon
66 Matt Villers

67 Colton Young
70 Geoff Matthews
71 Sam Mikolay
72 Nick Morrow

73 Luke Sherrod
74 Lance Klinefelter

75 Salvatore Spinosa

77 Jared Krout

78 Ethan Fry

79 Dalton Callihan
80 Branden Caffrey
81 Garrett Fleck
82 Ben Peternel
84 Isaac Strausser
85 Tyler Mooney
86 Jay Glus

87 Chase Mamone
88 Hunter Crown
89 Logan Shreve
90 Oliver Funk

91 Shawn Cline
93 Andrew Egger
94 Thomas Ellis
95 Robert Serafin
96 Mitch Causer
97 Garrett Ruch
98 Ryan Appleby
99 Scott Hastings

Pos.

OLB

ILB
oT

oT
0G
0G
DT

06
K-P
0G

oT
oT
0G
oT

TE
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
DE
DE
DT
DE
DE

OLB
DE
DE

Ht.
5-9
6-4
5-10
6-5
6-0
6-4
5-11
6-1
6-7
6-0
6-2
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-2
6-8
6-2
6-3
5-9
6-2
5-9
5-10
6-2
5-8
6-2
5-11
5-11
6-2
6-0
5-9
5-9
6-0
6-0
5-11
6-3
6-2

Wt.
195
300
200
265
275
245
240
270
285
330
305
250
275
280
300
250
275
280
170
230
165
160
185
170
175
170
180
215
225
250
250
250
220
180
230
260

Cl.
Fr.

So.
So.
So.
So.

Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.

Hometown / High School
Berwick, Pa. / Berwick

New Wilmington, Pa. / Wilmington
Perryopolis, Pa. / Frazier

Boiling Springs, Pa. / Cumberland Valley

McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour
Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Allegheny
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Hampton
Centerville, Ohio / Centerville
Bloomsburg, Pa. / Central Columbia
Allison Park, Pa. / Deer Lakes
North Versailles, Pa. / East Allegheny
Moon Township, Pa. / Moon
Meadville, Pa. / Meadville

Winfield, Pa. / Lewisburg
Kensington, N.H. / Exeter

Mill Hall, Pa. / Central Mountain
Mansfield, Pa. / Mansfield

Chicora, Pa. / Karns City

Ashburn, Va. / John Champe
Spring Mills, Pa. / Penns Valley
Bentleyville, Pa. / Bentworth

Fr.Ravenna, Ohio / Cuyahoga Valley Christian

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.

So.

Fr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.

Palmyra, N.Y. / Palmyra-Macedon
Fairview, Pa. / Fairview

Beaver, Pa. / Beaver

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Carlynton

Guys Mills, Pa. / Cochranton
Sewickley, Pa. / Quaker Valley
Bessemer, Pa. / Mohawk

Warren, Pa. / Warren

Round HIll, Va. / Woodgrove
Leesburg, Va. / Loudoun County
Johnstown, Pa. / Westmont Hilltop
Turbotville, Pa. / Warrior Run
Louisville, Ohio / Thomas Aquinas
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Fox Chapel

ThielAthletics.com

2018 Thiel College Football



N/
THIEL OFFENSE
Pos. # Name CL. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
LT 66 Josh Zinsmeister Sr. 511 270 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
99 Cody Bargerstock Fr. 6-2 235 Freeport, Pa. / Freeport
LG 68 Zach Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
70 Daniel Myers Fr. 6-0 245 Smock, Pa. / Uniontown Area
C 60 James Brown So. 5-10 300 Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
67 J. Peterson-Kightlinger So. 5-10 290 Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
RG 67 J. Peterson-Kightlinger  So. 5-10 290 Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
65 Nick Gularski Fr. 5-11 245 Vandergrift, Pa. / The Kiski School
RT 71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
75 Nick Lanshcak Fr. 6-5 305 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
TE 6 Alex Porco Sr. 511 250 Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic
82 Josh Page So. 6-5 235 St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
WR 9 Darien Mosley So. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
17 David Pugh Sr. 5-10 160 Hollywood, Fla. / Christopher Columbus
WR 18 Devin Turner Fr. 6-2 165 South Park, Pa. / South Park
10 Jaime Sommers Sr. 6-0 177 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
WR 81 Fred Davis Fr. 6-2 205 Tampa, Fla. / Middleton
16 Keyandre Hood Fr. 5-7 155 Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
QB 2 Damon Smith Fr. 6-1 145 South Park, Pa. / South Park
16 Keyandre Hood Fr. 5-7 155 Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
RB 5 Nick Barca Sr. 5-9 190 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
26 William Watkins So. 5-7 162 Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney
(OR) 3 Charles Debose So. 5-10 220 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
THIEL DEFENSE
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
DE 55 Brody Suter So. 6-0 200 Mount Union, Pa. / Mount Union
90 Jason Schmidt Fr. 6-0 240 White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
NT 4 Curtis Johnson So. 6-1 250 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O’Hara
91 Jaseem Campbell So. 5-11 320 Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
DE 1 Cody Wagner Sr. 6-1 220 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear
96 Zach Hoffman Fr. 6-1 215 McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour
SLB 28 Matt Crawford Jr. 6-1 240 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
41 Braden Baideme Sr. 6-2 225 Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
MLB 34 Grant Milne Jr. 6-3 225 Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central
52 Maalik Mitchell Fr. 6-1 200 Erie, Pa. / Erie
WLB 53 Dusty Maines Sr. 5-9 195 Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield
41 Braden Baideme Sr. 6-2 225 Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
CB 14 Malcolm Barclay So. 5-10 150 College Park, Md. / Parkdale
21 Nick Joseph Fr. 5-7 170 Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
CB 7 Trou Johnson So. 5-11 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
1 Yoseph Bekele Jr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
WS 33 Austin Hall Jr. 5-11 175 Mercer, Pa. / Mercer
87 Melvin Kado Fr. 5-9 190 Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
SS 12 Eligah Flynn So. 5-10 169 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Catholic
27 James Reese Fr. 5-8 160 Canfield, Ohio / Hubbard
FS 15 Malik Beckford Fr. 6-1 160 Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
47 Brian Lucas Fr. 6-1 180 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
THIEL SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
P 88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
98 Chris Rosales Jr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
LS 15 Malik Beckford Fr. 6-1 160 Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
K 98 Chris Rosales Jr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
SS 71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
68 Zach Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
HO 88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
10 Jaime Sommers Sr. 6-0 177 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
PR 1 Yoseph Bekele Jr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
21 Nick Joseph Fr. 5-7 170 Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
83 Raymond Jackson Fr. 5-7 140 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
KR 89 Adrian Thomas Fr. 5-6 165 Wesley Chapel, Fla. / Wiregrass Ranch
5 Nick Barca Sr. 5-9 190 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
9 Darien Mosley So. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
83 Raymond Jackson Fr. 5-7 140 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
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GROVE CITY OFFENSE
H Wt

Pos. # Name Cl. . . Hometown / High School
QB 5 Josh Ehst Fr. 6-0 185 Douglassville, Pa. / Daniel Boone
19 Zach Rogers Fr. 6-2 230 Warren, Ohio / Lakeview
RB 23 Wesley Schools Jr. 5-11 185 Port Jervis, N.Y. / Port Jervis
28 Zach Trusky Fr. 5-7 175 Carnegie, Pa. / Bishop Canevin
WR 11 Cameron Drake So. 6-2 185 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley
15 Noah Peternel Jr. 6-0 180 Bentleyville, Pa. / Bentworth
WR 80 Branden Caffrey Fr. 5-9 170 Ashburn, Va. / John Champe
4 Jared Hurd So. 6-0 170 Spring Mills, Pa. / Penns Valley
LT 75 Sal Spinosa Jr. 6-2 300 Kensington, N.H. / Exeter
64 Brian Mitchell Sr. 6-4 245 Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Allegheny
LG 66 Matt Villers Jr. 6-1 270 Centerville, Ohio / Centerville
73 Luke Sherrod So. 6-0 275 Meadville, Pa. / Meadville
C 70 Geoff Matthews Jr. 6-0 330 Allison Park, Pa. / Deer Lakes
74 Lance Klinefelter Fr. 6-0 280 Winfield, Pa. / Lewisburg
RG 71 Sam Mikolay Jr. 6-2 305 North Versailles, Pa. / East Allegheny
58 Anthony Berardi So. 6-4 300 New Wilmington, Pa. / Wilmington
RT 79 Dalton Callihan Sr. 6-3 280 Chicora, Pa. / Karns City
61 Rob Goodrich So. 6-5 265 Boiling Springs, Pa. / Cumberland Valley
WR 14 Cody Gustafson So. 6-2 180 Shippensburg, Pa. / Shippensburg
87 Chase Mamone Jr. 6-2 175 Beaver, Pa. / Beaver
TE 44 Rob Kunst Sr. 6-1 195 Butler, Pa. / Butler
41 Jacob Schiela Jr. 5-9 225 Doylestown, Pa. / Central Bucks West
GROVE CITY DEFENSE
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
DE 9 Chris Wolfe Jr. 6-2 245 North Haledon, N.J. / Passaic County Tech
55 Stephen McLoughlin Sr. 6-2 240 Homer City, Pa. / Homer-Center
NT 53 Connor Lowe Sr. 6-1 280 Perry, Ohio / Perry
67 Colton Young Jr. 6-7 285 Bloomsburg, Pa. / Central Columbia
DE 94 Thomas Ellis So. 5-9 250 Round Hill, Va. / Woodgrove
98 Ryan Appleby Fr. 6-3 230 Louisville, Ohio / St. Thomas Aquinas
OLB 12 Ethan Conto Sr. 5-8 180 Bruin, Pa. / Karns City
17 Nik Grabiec Fr. 5-10 175 Newport, Pa. / Newport
ILB 37 Sam Henson Sr. 5-9 205 Cranberry Township, Pa. / Seneca Valley
43 Brent Engleman So. 5-10 210 Milton, Pa. / Milton
ILB 51 Parker Kilgore Fr. 5-10 200 Glenshaw, Pa. / Shaler
54 Andrew Horton Jr. 5-11 215 Green Lane, Pa. / Souderton
OLB 34 Luke Salerno Jr. 6-0 195 Cowansville, Pa. / Karns City
7 Tyler Steedle Fr. 6-2 180 Gibsonia, Pa. / Hampton
CB 21 Jackson McFall Jr. 6-2 175 Oil City, Pa. / Qil City
2 Marcus Woodford So. 6-0 180 Spring Mills, Pa. / Penns Valley
SS 10 Daniel Jackson Sr. 6-1 200 Brookfield, Conn. / Brookfield
35 Cameron Good Jr. 5-11 175 Muncy, Pa. / Muncy
FS 1 Patrick Mark So. 6-2 200 Palm Beach Gardens, Fla. / Wellington
29 Cole Redrup So. 5-10 170 Corry, Pa. / Corry
CB 20 Jacob Ross Jr. 5-10 185 Murrysville, Pa. / Franklin Regional
22 Dan Melville Fr. 5-9 155 Hampstead, Md. / Manchester Valley
GROVE CITY SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
K 72 Nick Morrow Fr. 6-0 250 Moon Township, Pa. / Moon
96 Mitch Causer Jr. 6-0 220 Johnstown, Pa. / Westmont-Hilltop
H 8 Tyler Gustafson Jr. 6-2 185 Shippensburg, Pa. / Shippensburg
4 Jared Hurd So. 6-0 170 Spring Mills, Pa. / Penns Valley
SNAP 9 Chris Wolfe Jr. 6-2 245 North Haledon, N.J. / Passaic County Tech
56 Brock Barnhart Fr. 5-10 235 Hunker, Pa. / Hempfield
KR 2 Marcus Woodford So. 6-0 180 Spring Mills, Pa. / Penns Valley
9 Cameron Roth Fr. 6-0 190 New Holland, Pa. / Garden Spot
P 39 Caleb Brake So. 6-0 175 Mars, Pa. / Mars
40 Seth Ray So. 6-0 170 Brookville, Pa. / Brookville
LS 9 Chris Wolfe Jr. 6-2 245 North Haledon, N.J. / Passaic County Tech
56 Brock Barnhart Fr. 5-10 235 Hunker, Pa. / Hempfield
PR 20 Jacob Ross Jr. 5-10 185 Murrysville, Pa. / Franklin Regional
11 Cameron Drake So. 6-2 185 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley
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